

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

HILLSIDE DAIRY INC., A&A DAIRY,  
L&S DAIRY, AND MILKY WAY FARMS, PETITIONERS

*v.*

WILLIAM J. LYONS, JR., SECRETARY, CALIFORNIA  
DEPARTMENT OF FOOD AND AGRICULTURE, ET AL.

---

PONDEROSA DAIRY, ET AL., PETITIONERS

*v.*

WILLIAM J. LYONS, JR., SECRETARY, CALIFORNIA  
DEPARTMENT OF FOOD AND AGRICULTURE, ET AL.

---

*ON PETITIONS FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES  
AS AMICUS CURIAE**

---

THEODORE B. OLSON  
*Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

ROBERT D. MCCALLUM, JR.  
*Assistant Attorney General*

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

BARBARA MCDOWELL  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*

MARK B. STERN  
ARA B. GERSHENGORN  
*Attorneys  
Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
(202) 514-2217*

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Statement .....	1
Discussion .....	8
I. The court of appeals' holding that Congress exempted California's milk pricing and pool- ing plan from the Commerce Clause, although erroneous, does not warrant this Court's review .....	9
II. The court of appeals' holding that California's milk pricing and pooling plan does not violate the Privileges and Immunities Clause does not warrant this Court's review .....	19
Conclusion .....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Baldwin v. G.A.F. Seelig, Inc.</i> , 294 U.S. 511 (1935) .....	16
<i>Block v. Community Nutrition Inst.</i> , 467 U.S. 340 (1984) .....	3
<i>C&amp;A Carbone, Inc. v. Town of Clarkstown</i> , 511 U.S. 383 (1994) .....	17
<i>Camps Newfound/Owatonna, Inc. v. Town of Harrison</i> , 520 U.S. 564 (1997) .....	18
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997) .....	11
<i>General Motors Corp. v. Tracy</i> , 519 U.S. 278 (1997) .....	18
<i>H.P. Hood &amp; Sons v. Du Mond</i> , 336 U.S. 525 (1949) .....	16
<i>Maine v. Taylor</i> , 477 U.S. 131 (1986) .....	10
<i>Polar Ice Cream &amp; Creamery Co. v. Andrews</i> , 375 U.S. 361 (1964) .....	16
<i>Shamrock Farms Co. v. Veneman</i> , 146 F.3d 1177 (9th Cir. 1998), cert. denied, 525 U.S. 1105 (1999) .....	7, 8, 12, 13, 15, 17
<i>South-Central Timber Dev., Inc. v. Wunnicke</i> , 467 U.S. 82 (1984) .....	10, 15, 17

IV

Cases—continued:	Page
<i>Tolchin v. Supreme Court</i> , 111 F.3d 1099 (3d Cir.), cert. denied, 522 U.S. 997 (1997) .....	20
<i>Trinova Corp. v. Michigan Dep't of Treasury</i> , 498 U.S. 358 (1991) .....	18
<i>West Lynn Creamery, Inc. v. Healy</i> , 512 U.S. 186 (1994) .....	3, 16
<i>Wyoming v. Oklahoma</i> , 502 U.S. 437 (1992) .....	10
<i>Zuber v. Allen</i> , 396 U.S. 168 (1969) .....	2
 Constitution, statutes, regulations and rule:	
U.S. Const.:	
Art. I, § 8, Cl. 3 (Commerce Clause) .....	<i>passim</i>
Art. IV, § 3, Cl. 2 (Privileges and Immunities Clause) .....	7, 8, 9, 19, 20
Agricultural Adjustment Act, ch. 25, 48 Stat. 31 .....	2
Agricultural Marketing Agreement Act of 1937, 7 U.S.C. 601 <i>et seq.</i> .....	2
7 U.S.C. 602(1) .....	2
Federal Agricultural Improvement and Reform Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-127, 110 Stat. 888 (7 U.S.C. 7201 <i>et seq.</i> ) .....	6
7 U.S.C. 7253 .....	6
7 U.S.C. 7253(a)(2) .....	6, 12
7 U.S.C. 7254 .....	<i>passim</i>
7 U.S.C. 7254(1) .....	11
7 U.S.C. 7254(2) .....	11
Nutrition Labeling and Education Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-533, 104 Stat. 2362 .....	13
21 U.S.C. 343-1(a) .....	13
Cal. Food & Agric. Code (West 2001):	
§ 35784 .....	6, 12
§§ 61932-61935 .....	3
§§ 62061 <i>et seq.</i> .....	12
§§ 62700 <i>et seq.</i> .....	12
§ 62707 .....	4

Regulations and rule—Continued:	Page
7 C.F.R. Pts. 1000-1199 .....	3
Sup. Ct. R. 10 .....	17
Miscellaneous:	
California Dep't of Food & Agriculture: <i>California Dairy Information Bulletin</i> :	
Feb. 1999 .....	19
Oct. 2002 < <a href="http://www.cdfa.ca.gov">http://www.cdfa.ca.gov</a> > .....	19
<i>Welcome to California Dairy Programs</i> (visited Sept. 16, 2002) < <a href="http://www.cdfa.ca.gov/dairy">http://www.cdfa.ca.gov/dairy</a> > .....	
<i>Formulation of the 1995 Farm Bill (Dairy Title): Hearings Before the Subcomm. on Dairy, Livestock, and Poultry of the House Comm. on Agric.</i> , 104th Cong., 1st Sess. (1995) .....	13-14, 15
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 494, 104th Cong., 2d Sess. (1996) .....	14
Milk Pooling Branch, California Dept. of Food & Agriculture, <i>Pooling Plan for Market Milk As Amended</i> (Sept. 1, 2001) < <a href="http://www.cdfa.ca.gov">http://www.cdfa.ca.gov</a> > .....	4, 5, 6
